STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM
CHAPTER 9
STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.27.
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.406, effective July 13, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1919(a), 30 N.J.R. 2953(c).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 9, State Health Benefits Program, expires on July 13, 2003.
Chapter Historical Note
All provisions of this chapter were adopted by the Commission,
pursuant to authority delegated at N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.27 and became
effective prior to September 1, 1969. Amendments became effective
December 19, 1969 as R.1969 d.33. See: 1 N.J.R. lO(b), 2 N.J.R. 8(a).
1970 Revisions: Amendments became effective December 10, 1970
as R.1970 d.147. See: 2 N.J.R. 94(d), 3 N.J.R. ll(a).
1971 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 17, 1971 as
R.1971 d.21. See: 3 N.J.R. l0(a), 3 N.J.R. 52(c). Further amend-
ments became effective October 5, 1971 as R.1971 d.177. See: 3
N.J.R. 138(a), 3 N.J.R. 236(a).
1972 Revisions: Amendments became effective October 4, 1972 as
R.1972 d.200. See: 4 N.J.R. 168(b), 4 N.J.R. 283(c).
1973 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 4, 1973 as
R.1973 d.8. See: 4 N.J.R. 282(a), 5 N.J.R. 59(b). Further amend-
ments became effective June 6, 1973 as R.1973 d.148. See: 5 N.J.R.
76(a), 5 N.J.R. 181(a). Further amendments became effective October
2, 1973 as R.1973 d.285. See: 5 N.J.R. 243(a), 5 N.J.R. 393(a).
1974 Revisions: Amendments became effective August 19, 1974 as
R.1974 d.228. See: 6 N.J.R. 156(a), 6 N.J.R. 360(c).
1975 Revisions: Amendments became effective March 14, 1975 as
R.1975 d.68. See: 7 N.J.R. 76(a), 7 N.J.R. 181(a). Further amend-
ments became effective March 13, 1975 as R.1975 d.65. See: 6 N.J.R.
495(a), 7 N.J.R. 180(c). Further amendments became effective June 9,
1975 as R.1975 d.159. See: 7 N.J.R. 118(e), 7 N.J.R. 349(b).
1976 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 22, 1976 as
R.1976 d.124. See: 8 N.J.R. 85(c), 8 N.J.R. 263(a). Further amend-
ments became effective October 8, 1976 as R.1976 d.313. See: 8
N.J.R. 443(c), 8 N.J.R. 539(a).
1978 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 8, 1978 as
R.1978 d.130. See: 9 N.J.R. 600(a), 10 N.J.R. 265(a). Further
amendments became effective April 18, 1978 as R.1978 d.131. See: 10
N.J.R. 80(b), 10 N.J.R. 265(b). Further amendments became effective
December 26, 1978 as R.1978 d.442. See: 10 N.J.R. 456(a), 11 N.J.R.
105(b).
1979 Revisions: Amendments became effective April 23, 1979 as
R.1979 d.159. See: 11 N.J.R. 94(d), 11 N.J.R. 304(c). Further
amendments became effective July 3, 1979 as R.1979 d.261. See: 11
N.J.R. 208(b), 11 N.J.R. 415(a). Further amendments became effective
October 4, 1979 as R.1979 d.396. See: 11 N.J.R. 303(d), 11 N.J.R.
595(c).
1980 Revisions: Amendments became effective July 1, 1980 as
R.1980 d.300. See: 12 N.J.R. 216(b), 12 N.J.R. 497(b).
1981 Revisions: Amendments became effective June 4, 1981 as
R.1981 d.138. See: 13 N.J.R. ll0(b), 13 N.J.R. 376(b).
New Jersey State Library 9-1
1982 Revisions: Amendments became effective October 18, 1982 as
R.1982 d.341. See: 14 N.J.R. 36(a), 14 N.J.R. 1165(a).
1983 Revisions: Amendments became effective March 7, 1983 as
R.1983 d.44. See: 14 N.J.R. 1293(b), 15 N.J.R. 343(b). Further
amendments became effective May 2, 1983 as R.1983 d.129. See: 15
N.J.R. 81(b), 15 N.J.R. 697(b). This chapter was readopted pursuant
to Executive Order 66(1978) effective May 16, 1983 as R.1983 d.177.
See: 15 N.J.R. 529(a), 15 N.J.R. 930(e). Further amendments became
effective August 15, 1983 as R.1983 d.332. See: 15 N.J.R. 793(a), 15
N.J.R. 1383(d).
1984 Revisions: Amendments became effective December 17, 1984
as R.1984 d.560. See: 16 N.J.R. 2422(b), 16 N.J.R. 3479(b).
1985 Revisions: Amendments became effective February 4, 1985 as
R.1985 d.18. See: 16 N.J.R. 2422(a), 17 N.J.R. 320(b). Further
amendments became effective April 1, 1985 as R.1985 d.165. See: 16
N.J.R. 3192(b), 17 N.J.R. 841(a). Further amendments became effec-
tive November 18, 1985 as R.1985 d.587. See: 17 N.J.R. 1399(a), 17
N.J.R. 2784(b).
1986 Revisions: Amendments became effective January 21, 1986 as
R.1985 d.676. See: 17 N.J.R. 2386(a), 18 N.J.R. 2135(c). Further
amendments became effective February 18, 1986 as R.1986 d.28. See:
17 N.J.R. 2868(a), 18 N.J.R. 427(b). Further amendments became
effective October 20, 1986 as R.1986 d.423. See: 18 N.J.R. 1451(b), 18
N.J.R. 2135(c).
1987 Revisions: Amendments became effective December 7, 1987 as
R.1987 d.497. See: 19 N.J.R. 1636(b), 19 N.J.R. 2303(b).
1988 Revisions: Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter
9 expired on June 6, 1988, and subsequently was adopted as new rules
by R.1988 d.461, effective October 3, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 1536(a), 20
N.J.R. 2466(d). Amendments became effective October 3, 1988 d.469.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1536(b), 20 N.J.R. 2466(e). Further amendments
became effective October 3, 1988 as R.1988 d.471. See: 20 N.J.R.
1537(a), 20 N.J.R. 2467(a). Further amendments became effective

employer became a participating employer.
As amended, R.1975 d.159, effective June 9, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 118(e), 7 N.J.R. 349(b).
As amended, R.1976 d.313, effective October 8, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 443(c), 8 N.J.R. 539(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.44, effective March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1293(b), 15 N.J.R. 343(b).
Subsection (d) concerning prospective reentry into the State Health
Benefits Program, added.
Amended by R.l 985 d.165, effective April 1, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3192(b), 17 N.J.R. 841(a).
(a)-(b) substantially amended.
Amended by R.1985 d.676, effective January 21, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2386(a), 18 N.J.R. 212(b).
(e) added.
Amended by R.1996 d.552, effective December 2, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3715(a), 28 N.J.R. 5079(a).
Case Notes
Retiree who elected not to participate in state health plan at time he
retired could not later enroll. Driller v. State Health Benefits Commis-

1990, or the effective date for an accidental death benefit
under the retirement system of the deceased member,
whichever is later. An eligible person shall receive a refund
for premiums paid for health insurance coverage compara-
ble to that provided under the program for the period from
the date of eligibility for coverage under this section and the
effective date of enrollment, but the refund shall not exceed
the cost of the coverage under the program. An eligible
person who is covered under Part B of the Federal Medi-
care program shall receive a refund for the amount paid for
Part B. While iUl application for an accidental death
benefit is pending, an eligible person enrolled in the pro-
gram may continue coverage on a direct payment basis. If
an accidental death benefit is granted, the eligible person
shall receive a refund of the payments made.
New Rule, R.1990 d.481, effective October 1, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1903(b), 22 N.J.R. 3158(c).
17:9-6.8 Premium-sharing for retired employee State
Health Benefit Coverage
(a) All State employees who accrue 25 years of service

category, of which the retiree was a member, under a
negotiated agreement, ordinance, or resolution on July 1,
1998, and who otherwise meets the eligibility require-
ments for the benefit as a result of a change in the
negotiated agreement, ordinance, or resolution after July
1, 1998.
( d) A qualified retiree who is ineligible for benefits under
N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.32i et seq. because of employer payment
for retiree coverage under (c)4 above or receipt of health
benefits coverage in connection with employment after re-
tirement under (c)5 above shall be eligible for the benefits
after termination of employer payment for retiree coverage
or employer coverage if the retiree applies to the SHBP for
the benefits within 60 days after the effective date of
termination of employer payment or coverage.
New Rule, R.1999 d.373, effective November 1, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2300(b), 31 N.J.R. 3524(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.495, effective December 18, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3387(a), 32 N.J.R. 4451(a).
In (a)l, rewrote iii.